

No. 17-0052

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

LAURA PRESSLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORIO “GREG” CASAR,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals
for the Third District of Texas, Austin
No. 03-15-00368-CV*

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Charles Herring, Jr.
State Bar No. 09534100
cherring@herring-irwin.com
Lauren Ross
State Bar No. 24092001
laurenross@herring-irwin.com
HERRING & PANZER, L.L.P.
1411 West Avenue, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 320-0665
(512) 519-7580 (fax)

Kurt Kuhn
State Bar No. 24002433
Kurt@KuhnHobbs.com
Lisa Bowlin Hobbs
State Bar No. 24026905
Lisa@KuhnHobbs.com
KUHNS HOBBS PLLC
3307 Northland Drive, Suite 310
Austin, Texas 78731-4946
(512) 476-6005
(512) 476-6002 (fax)

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iv
Statement Regarding the Record.....	xii
Statement of the Case.....	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiv
Issues Presented.....	xv
Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Casar defeated Pressley in the election by a wide margin, and the results were confirmed by a hand recount of all the votes.....	1
B. Unhappy with the election results, Pressley filed this contest—an attack on electronic voting, and added unfounded allegations of voter disenfranchisement, election irregularities and mistakes, and criminal acts by election officials.....	4
C. After discovery produced no evidence supporting Pressley’s claims, the court granted summary judgment and, following an evidentiary hearing, awarded sanctions against Pressley and her attorney for repeatedly pleading unsupported and untrue allegations to bolster her contest.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. This election contest became moot with the end of the term, and Pressley cannot seek an advisory opinion on election law.....	11
A. Election contests are limited to challenging an election, and Pressley cannot continue to sue Casar after the contest is moot.....	11
B. Pressley’s election contest does not allow her to act as a private attorney general or seek advisory opinions on election law.....	14
II. Consistent with nearly a century of Texas law, ballots on DREs are numbered, but individual votes are kept secret.....	20

A.	The method of numbering ballots used here is specifically authorized by the Election Code, was held constitutional by the Court in 1939, and recognized as to the eSlate in 2011.....	20
B.	Texas guarantees a secret ballot and the law does not require—nor even allow—a voting system that would trace how individual voters cast their votes.	25
C.	The question of how to protect elections from fraud is for the Legislature to decide, not for parties to litigate.	27
III.	The election and recount were conducted properly, and there is no evidence to support Pressley’s contest.	29
A.	As required by law, the recount was done using printed cast vote records, which are universally recognized as electronically-stored “ballot images” for paperless DREs.	30
B.	Pressley’s novel statutory argument is not a valid basis to disenfranchise Texas voters.	35
C.	Pressley has no evidence of any Election Code violation that materially affected or calls into doubt the true outcome of the election.....	38
1.	There is no evidence even a single vote was not properly cast or counted, and a full audit confirmed the results.....	38
2.	Tapes for the voting machines were properly printed as instructed by the Secretary of State in accordance with the Election Code under the Countywide Polling Place Program.	41
3.	As provided by the Election Code, at the recount Pressley and her supporters were allowed to watch the printing and counting of the votes.....	43
IV.	The trial court had discretion to sanction Pressley for repeatedly filing unsupported and untrue allegations meant to bolster her election contest.	44

A.	A party filing an election contest is subject to the same requirements under Chapter 10 as other litigants, and can be held responsible for filing frivolous allegations.	45
1.	Pressley made repeated unsupported claims of widespread and “illegal” voter disenfranchisement in the runoff.	48
2.	Pressley repeatedly made unsupported claims voting machine tapes were not printed for the runoff.	49
3.	Pressley repeatedly made unsupported claims that errors in the recount materially affected the outcome.	51
4.	Pressley repeatedly made unsupported claims the Travis County Director of Elections committed criminal violations by obstructing poll watchers.	52
B.	Pressley was properly sanctioned for her role in repeatedly filing these unsupported claims.	53
C.	The trial court properly sanctioned Pressley a portion of Casar’s legal fees caused by the repeated pleading of these unsupported claims.	55
	Conclusion.	59
	Certificate of Word Count Compliance.	61
	Certificate of Service.	62

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Espinoza</i> , 844 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ dism'd w.o.j.).....	36
<i>Alvarez v. Laughlin</i> , 362 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1962, orig. proceeding)	14
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	16
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	passim
<i>Armond v. Fowler</i> , 694 So.2d 358 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	46
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	24, 28
<i>Barrera v. Garcia</i> , No. 04–12–00469–CV, 2012 WL 4096021 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Sep. 19, 2012, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	34, 37
<i>Bejarano v. Hunter</i> , 899 S.W.2d 346 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1995, orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Grant</i> , 525 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2017).....	58
<i>Bennett v. Reynolds</i> , No. 03–12–00568–CV, 2014 WL 4179452 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 22, 2014, pet. denied).....	47, 58
<i>Bexar Cnty. v. Mann</i> , 157 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. 1941).....	28
<i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 61 S.W.2d 1005 (Tex. Crim. App. 1933).....	26, 29

<i>Christy v. Oliphint</i> , 291 S.W.2d 406 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1956).....	22, 24, 36
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	40
<i>Clary v. Hurst</i> , 138 S.W. 566 (Tex. 1911).....	23, 35
<i>Clifton v. Walters</i> , 308 S.W.3d 94 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, pet. denied)	45
<i>Correa v. First Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 704 (Tex. 1990) (orig. proceeding).....	14, 18
<i>Des Champ v. Featherston</i> , 886 S.W.2d 536 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, no writ)	36
<i>Duncan v. Willis</i> , 302 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1957).....	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Henry</i> , 126 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1939).....	26
<i>Farmers Group, Inc. v. Lubin</i> , 222 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2007).....	15
<i>Favorito v. Handel</i> , 684 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 2009)	25
<i>Garcia v. Gomez</i> , 319 S.W.3d 638 (Tex. 2010).....	55, 56
<i>Gen. Land Office of State of Tex. v. OXY U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 789 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1990).....	15
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996).....	15
<i>Guerra v. Garza</i> , 865 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ dism'd w.o.j.).....	30
<i>Gusciora v. Christie</i> , 2013 WL 5015499 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 16, 2013)	25

<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir.1983).....	19
<i>Honts v. Shan</i> , 975 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	29, 36
<i>Hotze v. White</i> , No. 01–08–00016–CV, 2010 WL 1493115 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 15, 2010, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Hutto Citizens Grp. v. Cnty. of Williamson</i> , No. 03-08-00578-CV, 2009 WL 2195582 (Tex. App.—Austin July 23, 2009, no pet.).....	19
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2004).....	39
<i>In re Gamble</i> , 71 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding).....	13
<i>In re Talco-Bogata Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. Bond Election</i> , 994 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999, no pet.)	25
<i>In re Uresti</i> , 377 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. 2012) (orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>Income Adm’r Servs., Inc. v. Payne</i> , No. 03-01-00283-CV, 2002 WL 220038 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 14, 2002, pet. denied).....	58
<i>John Kleas Co. Inc. v. Prokop</i> , No. 13–13–00401–CV, 2015 WL 1544797 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi April 2, 2015, no pet.).....	57, 58
<i>Johnson v. Brewer & Pritchard, P.C.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002).....	54
<i>King St. Patriots v. Tex. Dem. Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017).....	28, 45

<i>Low v. Henry</i> , 221 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. 2007).....	46, 54, 57
<i>Lund v. Alanis</i> , 384 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. 1964).....	14, 18
<i>Mills v. Shelby Cnty. Election Com’n</i> , 218 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	25
<i>Moore v. Barr</i> , 718 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1986, no pet.).....	13
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 1 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. 1999).....	12
<i>Nath v. Texas Children’s Hosp.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014).....	46, 56, 58
<i>Nath v. Texas Children’s Hosp.</i> , No. 14–15–00364–CV, 2016 WL 6767388 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Nov. 15, 2016, pet. filed).....	58
<i>Polk v. Davidson</i> , 196 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1946).....	18
<i>Prado v. Johnson</i> , 625 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1981, writ dismiss’d).....	36
<i>Pressley v. Casar</i> , No. 03–15–00368–CV, 2016 WL 7584051 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 23, 2016, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	passim
<i>Rawlings v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.)	18
<i>Reese v. Duncan</i> , 80 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied).....	37
<i>Reynolds v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 203 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1947)	23, 24, 33
<i>Rodriguez v. Cuellar</i> , 143 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2004, pet. dismiss’d)	11, 12, 45

<i>Rogers v. Johns</i> , 42 Tex. 339 (1874)	12
<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 876 A.2d 692 (Md. 2005)	20
<i>Sabine Offshore Serv., Inc. v. City of Port Arthur</i> , 595 S.W.2d 840 (Tex. 1979).....	56
<i>Sanchez v. Bravo</i> , 251 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1952, no writ h.).....	37, 38
<i>Schade v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 930 A.2d 304 (Md. 2007)	25, 28
<i>Skelton v. Yates</i> , 119 S.W.2d 91 (Tex. 1938).....	14
<i>Softech Int’l, Inc. v. Diversys Learning, Inc.</i> , No. 03-07-00687-CV, 2009 WL 638203 (Tex. App.—Austin March 13, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	53, 57
<i>Spradlin v. State</i> , 100 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	39
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 23 S.W. 1103 (Tex. 1893).....	26, 27
<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F.Supp.3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	19
<i>Sterling v. Ferguson</i> , 53 S.W.2d 753 (Tex. 1932) (orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Margo</i> , 508 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2015, pet. denied), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 391 (2016)	13
<i>Texas A & M Univ.-Kingsville v. Yarbrough</i> , 347 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2011).....	16
<i>Texas Dem. Party v. Williams</i> , No. A-07-CA-115-SS (W.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2007).....	24, 31

<i>Toney v. White</i> , 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir.1973).....	19
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir.1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	36
<i>Virginians Against a Corrupt Cong. v. Moran</i> , No. 92-5498, 1993 WL 260710 (D.C. Cir. June 29, 1993).....	13, 18
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Wein v. Sherman</i> , No. 03-10-00499-CV, 2013 WL 4516013 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 23, 2013, no pet.).....	58
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Williamson v. Lane</i> , 52 Tex. 335 (1879)	12, 28
<i>Wood v. State ex rel. Lee</i> , 126 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1939).....	passim

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

TEX. CONST. art. VI, §4	21, 22, 25, 28
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1.....	56
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §10.004	55, 58
TEX. ELEC. CODE §§129.001-.057.....	21
TEX. ELEC. CODE §121.003	21
TEX. ELEC. CODE §122.001.....	26
TEX. ELEC. CODE §122.033	21
TEX. ELEC. CODE §127.126	34

TEX. ELEC. CODE §127.130	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE §128.001	35, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE §129.002	31
TEX. ELEC. CODE §211.002.....	35
TEX. ELEC. CODE §212.136	34, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE §213.007	43
TEX. ELEC. CODE §213.013	43
TEX. ELEC. CODE §213.016	32, 33, 35, 43
TEX. ELEC. CODE §214.049.....	34
TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.001	31
TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.003	31
TEX. ELEC. CODE §43.004	48
TEX. ELEC. CODE §43.007	41, 50
TEX. ELEC. CODE §52.075.....	31
TEX. GOV'T CODE §422.012	15
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 MCDONALD & CARLSON TEX. CIV. PRAC. §4:2 (2d. ed.).....	17
26 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Elections</i> §384, Purpose of Election Contests (2018).....	17
31B TEX. JUR. 3D <i>Elections</i> §11 (2018).....	28
31B TEX. JUR. 3D <i>Elections</i> §377 (2018).....	32
Dan Balz, <i>The Mystery of Ballot Box 13</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 4, 1990.....	27
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Discouraging Election Contests</i> , 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 1015 (Mar. 2013)	46

Lilly Rockwell, <i>Reports show how Pressley, Casar are paying for election challenge</i> , AUSTIN AM. STATESMAN, July 16, 2015	56
Michael King, <i>Council Candidates' Campaign Finance Reports</i> , AUSTIN CHRON., July 22, 2016	57
Steven F. Huefner, <i>Remedying Election Wrongs</i> , 44 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 265 (2007).....	27
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. V-78 (1947).....	24, 33
